RECEIVED
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Wy Alameda County

Environmental Health

Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (925) 275-3801
Fax: (925) 275-3815

October 30, 2007

Re: Third Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report and Closure Request
Former BP Service Station # 11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
ACEH Case RO0000489

“I declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”
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Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice {(530) 566-1400

Fax {530} 566-1401

RESQURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

October 30, 2007 | Project No. 06-02-645

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94383
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Third Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report and Closure
Request, Former BP Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo,
California. ACEH Case No. RO0000489.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Third Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report and
Closure Request for Former BP Station #11107 (herein referred to as Station #11107) located at
18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California (Property). This report presents a summary
of Third Quarter, 2007 ground-water monitoring results

Should you have questions please do not hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

M oo

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist f.f{gt“

L
A e

Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

ROBERTH.
MILLER

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA, 94502 (Submitted via ACEH ftp Site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Abdul Noor Mayar, 18501 Hesperian Blvd, San Lorenzo, CA 94580
GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11107 SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11107 Address: 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California

Station #11107 Environmental Business

Manager: Mr. Faul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates (BAI) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case No. RO0000489

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-645

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter, 2007):
[. Submitted Second Quarter, 2007 Status Report. Work performed by BAL
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter, 2007. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2007):
1. Submit Third Quarter, 2007 Semi-Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Noenvironmental field work is scheduled to be completed on the Property during the
Fourth Quarter, 2007.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water sampling: MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 = Semi-Annual (1Q and 3Q)
Frequency of ground-water monitoring: MW-1 through MW-7 =
Semi-annual (1Q) and 3(Q))

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
Current remediation techniques: NA
Depth to ground water (below TOC): 16.20 (MW-0) to 18.10 (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction: West-Northwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004

DISCUSSION:

During Third Quarter, 2007 ground-water samples collected from wells MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-6 were all below laboratory detection limits for gasoline range organics (GRO), benzene,
toluene, ethyl-benzene, and total xylenes (BTXE), and fuel additives Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
ethanol, Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert butyl ether (ETBE), Tert-
amyl methyl ether (TAME), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB).

Ground-water elevations measured during Third Quarter, 2007 were within historic minimum
and maximum ranges for each well.

Drawing | depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
Third Quarter, 2007. Table I includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical
data. Table 3 lists historical ground-water flow direction and gradient data.

Case closure was request on April 23, 2003 by Atlantic Richfield Company. A response from
the ACEH regarding the closure request has not been received. Data collected during the Third
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Quarter, 2007 continues to document ground-water concentrations below water quality objectives at
the site. It is again requested that the ACEH consider case closure at Station #11107.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental,
Inc. field personnel and/or their subcontractor(s) (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results
of laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica (Morgan Hill, CA). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No
other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could
exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the
future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #11107, San
Lorenzo, CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and
Laboratory Analyses, Station #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #1107, San Lorenzo,
CA

Appendix A, Stratus Environmental, Inc. Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field
Data Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, and Certified Laboratory Report and
Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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HESPERIAN BOILEVARD

ENGENEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
1324 Mangrave Ave. Suite 212, Chico, Califomia 95926

Former BP Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Project No.: 06-02-645  Date: 8/28/07

Ground-Water Elevation Contour
and Analytical Summary Map
July 23, 2007
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L}) DR/
Well and Elevation| DTW Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVOQC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(feet msi)|(feet bgs)| (feet} (feet msl) TrHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MIBE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (ng/L) | (png/L) (ng/L)
MW-1

1952
E1/4/1992
5/12/1994

11/3/1994

6/6/1995

9/5/1996

12/8/1997

127111998

4/23/1999

2/29/2000

72412000

Page fof 11



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) ? DROY
Well and Elevation] DTW |Thickness] Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Total Do TPHad TOG HVOC
Sampic Date P/NP | Fooinote |(feet msl) [(feet bgs)| (Feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/1.,) Lab pH | (ng/L) | (pg/L) | (ugll)
MW-1 Cont.

10/01/2003

07/21£2004

7/26/2006

7232007

MW-2

272411994

9/9/1994

31141997
/1
718/1998

7/20/1999

Page 2ol L1



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) DROY/
Well and Elevation| DTW [Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HvVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |{fect msl) |(feet bgs)| (fcet} (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MIBE | (mg/L} Lab pll | {(ng/L) | (pg/L) | (ng/L)

MW-2 Cont,

10/30/2000

51772001

11/2/2001

{0/01/2003

07/19/2005

212411994 . . . . <0.5

3/1/19935

Page 3 of 11



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) DROY
Well and Elevation| DTW [Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Tatal Do TPHd TOG HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(feet msl) |(feet bgs)! (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MABE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (pg/l) | (ng/L) (ug/L)

MW-3 Cont.

O/4/1995

9/3/1996

12/7/1998

12/30/1959

4/14/2000

541772001

117212001

107162002

07/21/2004

07/19/2005
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Levet

Concentrations in {ug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness! Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG | HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |{feet msl)|(fect bgs)| (feet) (feet msk) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xyienes | MiBE | (mg/L) Lab 5 pH | (ag/l) (pg/ll} + (pg/L)
MW-3 Cont.

S/121994

9911994

111311994

3/1/1995

9171995

11/29/1995

9/5/1996

£2/8/1997

12/7/1998

4/23/1999

PageSof 1]



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratory Analyses
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Well and
Sample Date P/INP

Footnote

TOC
Elevation
(feet msl)

DTW
(feet bgs)

Product
Thickmess
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Ethyl- Total
Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes

MIBE

Do
(mg/L)

Lab

pH

DRO/
TPHd
(ng/L)

TOG
(ug/L}

HVOC
(ng/L)

MW-4 Cont.

12/30/1999

411472000

5/17/2001
114272001

10/16/2002

07/21/2004.
0771972005
7£26/2006

7/23/2007

280/410

1607210

£1/29/1995

PageG ol 11



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in {(pg/L) PRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG HVYOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |(feet mst)|(feet bgs)| (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | M(BE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (ng/L) | {pg/l) | (pgfl)
MW-5 Cont.

9/5/1996

3/111997

1/19/1999

712071999

71242000
11142001
722001

00
8/6/2002

71172003

01/20/2005

01/11£2006

490/470

190/280

540/585

Page Tof 11



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lerenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Eevel Concentrations in {pg/L) PBRO/
Well and Elevation] DTW [Thickmess| Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total DO TPHd ! TOG BVOC
Sample Date P/NT' | Footnote {(fcct msl}; (feet bgs)|  (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toltene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/L) Lab pH | (ug/ly | (ng/ly | (pgl)

MW.5 Cont.

7232007

MW-6

6/6/1995

11/29/1995 j

9/5/1996

1211998

3107220

423/1999

12/30/1999

200/220

4/14/2000

260/380

130/169

S/172004

11/2/2001

10/16/2002

5/272003

Page 8 of 11



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Lahoratory Analyses

Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

i
TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L}) J DROS E

Well and Elevation] DTW |Thicknessi Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO ! TPHd TOG . HVOC

Sample Date P/NP | Footnote [{feet msl)|(fect bgs)| (feet) (feet mst) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MiBE | (mg/L) Lab j pH | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ng/L}

MW.-6 Cont. l

02/11/2004

01/20/2005 <0.50 <0.50

<0.50 <0.50

17112007

£1/29/1995

T8/1998

1/16/1999

7/20/19%9

712412000

1/81/2001

Page9of 11



Table I. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Bivd., San Lorenzo, CA

TOC Product | Water Level

Concentrations in (ng/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation| DTW |[Thickness; Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO TPHd TOG :HVOC
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |{feet msl)|(feet bgs): (feet) (feet mst) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MiBE | (mg/L) Lab pH (ug/L) (ug/L) ; (ugfly
MW-7 Cont.

8/6/2002

71172003

02/11,2004

01/11/2006

171142007

2/24/1994

9/9/1994

3/1/1995

9/1/1995

372371996

Page [Cof t1



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

DRO = Diesel range organics

GRO = Gasoline range organics, range C4-C12
TPH-g = Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL.

MtBE = Methyl test-buty] ether, historical daia expressed as EPA Methods 8260/8020
HVOC = Halogenated volatile organic compounds
TOG = Total oil and grease

DO = Dissolved oxygen

o/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L. = Milligrams per Hter

< = Mot detected above reported detection liméit
—-= Not measured/analyzed/applicable

PACE = Pace, Inc,

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL = Southern Petroleurn Laboratoriy

SEQ = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

SEQM = Sequeia Analytical Morgan Hiil Laboratory
TAMC = TestAmerica

TOC = Top of casing in {t MSL

DTW = Depth to water in {t bgs

P = Weli purged prior to sampling

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

FOOTNOTES:

(c) Blind duplicate.

(d} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001.
(¢) MTBE peak present. See documentation in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001.

(f) Well inaccessible.

{g) Travel blank.

(h) MTBE by 8020/8260.

(i) Gasoline does not inciude MTBE.

(J) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Blaine Tech Services report 010517-C-4. The MTBE data for the October 22 and 23, 1992 and November 4, 1992 sampling events have been destroyed.
(k) Sample preserved improperly.

(m) TOC raised by +0.15 ft during well repair on January 9, 2004,

NOTES:
During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater menitoring activitics for BP. The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 has not been verified by URS.

TOC elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 39.95 ft MSL.
Beginning with the third quarter 2003 sampling event (7/11/03), groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and fuel oxygenates,

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, In¢. by Atlantic Richlield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
accuracy of this information.

Page it of 11



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETEBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

02/11/2004

01/20/2005

02/11/2004

01/20/2005

01/11/2006

02/11/72004

01/11/2606

4/14/2000 ! 730/300 <10

10/30/2000 3 [60/210

Pape | of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethano! TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont,

711172003

02/11/2004

01/20/2005

08/11/2006

12/30/1999 470/550

4/14/2000

10/30/2000 260/360

74112003

02/11/2004

01/11/2006

Page 2 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

12/30/1999 300/360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

1073042000 <tQ0 260/380

5/17/2001 [30/169

7/11/2003

01/£1/2006

171142007

02/1172004

0i/11/2006

Page 3 of 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MIBE = Methyl tert-buty} ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tect-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichleroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit
--- = Not analyzedfapplicable

FOOTNOTES:
a = Caiibration verification was within method limits but outside contract limits for ethanol.
b = Sample preserved improperly.

Note: The data within this table colliected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Paged of 4



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11107, 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA.

Drate Sampled
TG00
10/£6/2002

Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

West-Northwest

51202003 Northwest ' 0.004

10/1/2003 West-Northwest

/2172004 West-Narthwest 0.004

7/19/2005 i West-Northwest 0.005

7/23/20807 : West-Northwest 0.004

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Asscciates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 1 of |



APPENDIX A

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA
FORM, AND CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF
CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



3330 Cameron Park Diive, Ste 550
Cameron Pask, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

August 13, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11107, located at
18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Sampling Date: July 23,2007

Arrival: 15:05 Departure: 16:55

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Executedl 11072007 Data Packages\Arco_11107_3Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

e Field Data Sheets

e Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
e Chain of Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Exeeute\] 11072007 Data Packages\Areo_11107_3Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



EP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Guauge Dates R IEE Project Mame: San Larenzo « 18501 Hesperian Bivd,
Ficld Technician; . & ¢ 7 Project Number: 77107
FOL = Top of Wel Castag Elevation A = Well Casing Diameter
BTP = Dapiht se Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOO FLEV = Groundwater Elevation
BTW = Bepty 4o Groumdwater Below TGO [HIP = Duplicate

DTE = Depth to Botinm of Well Casing Below TGO

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TiME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC Drr DWW bTB DIA ELEY [wibatler)

1ef1




BPALA

MEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11107 PURGED DY WELL LD 077
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD 2777
LOCATION; San Lorenzo - 18501 Hesperian Blvd, A SAMPLES:
<. B o
DATE PURGED START (2400hs) END (24008} e’
DATE SAMPLED N SAMPLE TIME {240047) ’ ey
SAMPLETYPE: Groundwiter X Surface Water Treaunent Eifiuzay Cther
CASING DIAMETER: g 3 4 5 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (11 (0.3&} (0.67} (162 (1.50) {2.60) { 3
DEPTH TQ BOTTOM {feet) = o CASING YOLUME (gal) =
DEPTH TO WATER {fect) = o CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {fest) = o ACTUAL PURGE {gal} =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLCR TURBIDITY
(24000e) {gal) (degreas F) (umhos/em) Aunits) {visund) (NTL)
. SAMPLE INFORMATION i
SAMPLE DEPTH TG WATER; A SAMPLE TURBIDITY: -
80% RECHARGE: 7 VES _ NO ANALYSES: Do Ll
ODOR: /| (5 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: e 7 e
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Baeiler {Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
“ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump e Bailer PVC or . disposable)
Submersible Pump Baifer {Stninless Steel) Submersivle Pump Batler (Stainless Stesl)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dredicated
Other: Crther:
Pump Depth:
WELL INTEGRITY: <50 <Sepe Locks. L
T e - e &
REMARKS: 1 703 &/
SIGNATURE: Page of
e

E




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 11107 FURGED BY. WELL LD
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: San Lovenzo - 18501 Hesperian Blvd, QA SAMPLES;
DATE PURGED - START {2400a0) END (2400hr)

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TIME (4cibry 7 4 .

SAMPLETYPE: Groundwaler X Surface Water Treaunent Efluent Oibser
CASING DIAMETER: = 7 kN {" ¥ " 8" Other
Casing Volume: (zallons per foot) (017 (0.38) {067 {1.02) {550} {2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = s CALCULATED PURGE {unl} = ™
WATER COLUMN HEIGHY (feet) = s ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =
FIZLD MEASUREMENTS
DATE THE YVOLUME TEMP, COMDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
. (24_{30hr) (gal) {degrees F) (umhosfem} &unils) . {visual} (NTU}
- > o
. - SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: S SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 77/ <
80% RECHARGE: “YES  NO ANALYSES: o 0 Lo O
ODOR:_ /&7 SAMPLE VESSEL J PRESERVATIVE 0 L/ oo 7 &
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bludder Pump Bailer (Teflon} Bladder Pump Baoiler {Tefton)
o Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pamp o Bailer [ PY(Cor  .<Hisposable)

Submersitle Pamp Bailer (Staintess Swel) Submersible Pamp Bailer {Stainless Steel)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Perigtalic Pump Dedicated
Crihee: Qther:
fomp Bepthy ¢ O

WELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS: . O

SIGMNATURE:

ape ol




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

FROJECT 4 11107 PURGED BY: WELL LD,

CLIENT NAME SAMPLED BY; 77 SAMPLE LD 7
LOCATION; San Lorenzo - 185301 Hesperian Blvd. 04 SAMPLES:
L E
NATE PURGED START (2400he) 7 s 2 END 2400k
DATE SAMBLED /-7 & 7 SAMPLE TIME {2400k} ' -
SAMPLE TYPE Groundwater % Surlace Water Treatment Effuent Oghier
CASING DIAMETER: S 4 5 o R Oher
Casing Volume: {gallons per fool) (0.7 .38} (0.67) {ED (1.803 [2.60% { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM tfect) = o CASING VOLUME {galy»

BEPTH TO WATER {feet) = ; g
WATER COLUMMN HEIGEHT (feet} =

CALCULATED PURGE fgaly - L

AUTUAL PURGE (gal) ~

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pil COLOR TURBIDETY

{14000 {galy {degrees Fy {umbiasfem) fansts) {visual} (NTL

o SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 7 .« 0 SAMPLE TURBIDATY

80% RECHARGE: YES NG ANALYSES:

onoR: /¥ SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE, L
PURGING EQLAPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pamng Raiter {Teiton} Bladder Mamp Batler {Teflon)
.2 Centrifugal Pamyr Bailer {PV) Centrifupal Pump o Badter PV or 7 dispasable}
Submersibile Pump RBailer {Stainiess Steal} Submersible Pump Batler (Stainless Stesh

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dediented
Qrther Dther:
Pump Depth: 7% 7
WELL INTEGRITY: LOCKs, O 7

REMARKS: /770 0 Ao 0l

Pagms af
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Project Name:
e vl 3P BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Ageney:
b Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

Chain of Custody Record

8P 11167

Fape 1ol 1

Gpestte. Time: /5 o 57 Temp & B

O ete Tiowe / [ Y i{';‘;;p 9T
HP > Auerices ~ Weat = Reged » O - Alammdan 11157 'vﬁl\“j C’omhtions & e

Metearolopical Dvents ~r & & €2

Wind Specd; &7 Direchion o

Labk Name  TestAmerica

RPAR Facility No..

11107

L onsulint Coptgactor

Strotus Eavirosnsental, Ine,

Addresss B¥5 Jarvis Drive

(BP/AR Facihity Addeess

18501 Hesperian Bhvd., San Lorenzo  HAAdress

33130 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 330

rdorgan Hidl, UA 83937

Site LatLong:

Cameron Park, CA 95682

Lab PM Lisa Race

Califomia Global 11 #;

T 0603 1H0E665

consultant/Contracior Project Mo

[Tele'Faxy 4DR-T82-8156 S08-782-6308 (fax}

Enfos Projeet No

GOTT 0023

onssttant U optractor P

Jay Folwzon

BEAR PM Contast Paul Supple

Bravison or RCOP (arele ener

Provision TeleTax:

(330 676-0000 ¢ {3300 6760005

Addresy 2010 Crow Canvon Place. Saiw 150

Phoase WBS

4-Momtoring

Report Type & OC Level:

Level Vwith EDF

San Ramon, A

Sub Phase!Task:

#3-Analvtical

anal FOD Te shayves@listratusme net

ST

PelePax 428.273.33606 (oot Element @1 -Contractor iahos a %im-niﬂu o Adlantic Richficld Co
Lab Bottic Qrder Not Matrix I"reservative Hegquested Annlysis
. ‘ £ - :_; Sample Point LatTong and
Hem Semple Description B = [iziE Labaratery No. ,g 3 = £ . . (‘?r,"mm_h —
. - o 3= >l RN EA el B *Oxy = APFBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
] THE S| & 3 Siw|E
i 1 A AN E: R =N - B
S s ZEL Al 122 A e e
SEAE: b B ol o e SiTIE R
1 ivwed /6 yolFu T -y ] X X Ix x |x
2 jlwens /620 X 3 X X Ix X [x
1 i X i X X X % |x
4 1D 11T - Sod X p X L O HOLD
3
b
4 ]
8
9
10 e
Sampler's Name:_ ) 24Y &7 fyoardet i ReHnquistied By 7 Affilintion I oaee b owie | Aceepted By ¢ Affiliation [ oot T fime
Sympler's Company: f?o cwfog i e Nl Sl Ot 7Ll 2 4
Shipment Dates A 4
Shipment Method; '
Shipment Tracking No:

Special instroctinns:

Please ce results lo; rmudlerd@broadbenting.com

Custondy Seals In Place: Ves f No

Temp Blank: Yes S No |

Cooler Tempon Receipt: NS

Hank: Yes 2 bNo

MBMSD Sample Submiled Yey @ N

BPLOC fice. 4 10117000



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill. CA 95037

— \ 1 @ (408} 776.9600
eg AN %E‘EQ& FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Www leslamencaine, com

10 August, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzg, CA
Work Order: MQG0947

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/26/07 19:50. If you
have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

o4

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this iaboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 9



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

485 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

WWW teslamencaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TC-0023
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQG0947
Reported:

08/10/07 15:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratery iD Matrix Date Sampled Date Reeeived

MW-4 MQGO947-01 Water 07/23/07 16:40  07/26/07 19:50
MW-35 MQG0947-02 Water 07/23/07 16:20 07/26/07 19:50
MW.-6 MQG0947-03 Water 07/23/07 16:00 07/26/07 19:50
TB 11107 MQG0947-04 Water 07/23/07 05:00 07/26/07 19:50

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

wivw.teslamencaine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project. BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Project Number: GO7TC-0023
Project Manager: Iay Johnson

MQG0947
Reported:

08/10/07 15:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MQG0947-01) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:40 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugl 1 THO3003  08/02/07 08/03/07  LUFT GCMS
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 9/ % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 27 % 75-120 " " ’ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 86-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-5 (MQG0947-02) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:20 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl i THO3003  08/02/07 08/03/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 92 % 75-120 ” " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 74 % 60-135 " " " "
MW.6 (MQG0947-03) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:00 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 7HO3003 0842/07 08/03/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 93% 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 95% 75-120 " “ " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-dS 98 % 80-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudts in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of
custody decument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPOQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestinericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco}l
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Number: GUO7TC-0023
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQGO947
Reported:

08/10/07 15:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hiil, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MQG0947-01) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:40 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l | THO3003  08/02/07  08/03/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 v " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " ' » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " ' " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " n " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ' " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND, 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 75-120 v " " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 91 % 60-123 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 098 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 79 % 60-135 " " " "
MW.-5 (MQG0947-02) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:20 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
tert-Amyl methyi ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 THO03003  08/02/G7  08/03/07 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 ' i " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " ‘ g " " u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND (.50 " " ' " ] "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ' " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 ! " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " J " " "
Swrrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 92 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 74 % 60-135 “ 4 » “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the smuples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



lest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testimericaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Project Number: GO7TC-0023

MQG0947
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 08/10/07 15:12
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Reesuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anabyzed Method Note:
MW-6 (MQG0947-03) Water Sampled: 07/23/07 16:00 Received: 07/26/07 19:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugl 1 7HO3003 08/02/07 08/03/07  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " “ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " o " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " a "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " u o o
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.30 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND (.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND, 0.50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 95 % 73-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 939% 60-123 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9



Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

www.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project; BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Number; GO7TC-0023
Project Manager: Jay Johnsen

MQGO947
Reported:

08/10/07 15:12

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RED Limit Notes
Batch 7H03003 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7TH03003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.37 " 2.50 95 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 236 “ 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 “ 2.50 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.95 " 2.50 78 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample {7H03003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 447 50 ug/l 500 89 65-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 246 " 2.50 28 o0-123
wurrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 235 2.50 94 73120
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.57 " 2.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.38 “ 2.30 95 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (TH03003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07 _
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 471 50 ug/l 500 94 65120 5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 245 " 2,50 98 o0-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.37 ’ 2,50 95 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 252 " 2,50 101 80.120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafliorobenzene 242 " 2.50 97 Gi-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entireny.

Page 6 of 9



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPOQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hitl, CA 93037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

wwhw lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Number; GQ7TC-0023
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQG0947
Reporfed:

08/10/07 15:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7H03003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (TH03003-BLK]) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.56 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Di-tsopropyl ether ND 0.30 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ethes ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND* 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 v
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 2.36 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 237 " 2.50 925 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 " 2.50 28 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.95 " 250 78 61-135
Laberatory Control Sample (7H03003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12.0 0.50 ugf] 10.0 120 65-135
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 103 75120
tert-Butyl elcohol 200 20 " 200 100 60135
Di-isopropyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 70-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 1.6 0,50 " 10.0 116 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane [0.5 0.50 " 10.0 {8 70-125
Ethanol 176 300 " 200 88 £5-150
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 75-120
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 50-140
Toluene 117 0.50 " 10.0 117 75-120
Xylenes (total) 330 0.50 " 30.0 116 75-130
Swrrogate: Dibromaoflucromethane 2.48 " 250 99 75-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-di 2,34 " 250 24 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.57 " 250 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 2.07 " 2,50 83 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 7 of 9



est/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive
Margan Fill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericaine com

Stratus Environmental Inc. {Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA

Project Number; GO7TC-0023
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQGO947
Reported:

08/10/07 15:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Nates
Batch 7TH03003 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (TH03003-MS1) Source: MQG0947-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether I.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 116 65-1335
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 73-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 212 20 " 200 ND 166 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.] 0.50 " 100 ND 121 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 (.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-125
Ethanol 244 300 " 200 ND 122 13-150
Ethy! tert-butyl ether HL1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 1H 65-130
Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.5¢ N 10.0 ND o 75-120
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11.8° 0.50 " 160.0 0.350 114 50-140
Toluene 11.8 0.50 " 00 ND 118 75-120
Xylenes (total) 336 0.50 " 300 ND 112 75-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 254 " 2.30 102 75-120
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4d 241 " 2.50 96 6125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.52 “ 2.50 104 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.3¢ " 2.50 92 60735
Matrix Spike Dup (TH03003-MSDI1) Source: MQG0947-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/03/07
tert- Amyl methyl ether 1.3 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 13 65-133 2 25
Benzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 75-120 3 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 214 20 " 200 ND 107 60-135 0.9 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 70-130 3 25
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 70-135 8 30
§,2-Bichloroethane 10.4 0.50 " 0.0 ND 104 70-125 5 25
Ethanol 199 300 " 260 ND 160 15-150 26 25
Ethyl tert-buty! ether i12 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 65-130 0.9 25
Ethylbenzene £1.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 3 75-120 3 20
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 0.350 114 50-140 0.09 25
Toluene 1.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 75-120 ] 25
Kylenes (total) 349 0.50 " 30.0 ND 116 75-130 4 20
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 252 “ 2.50 164 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 2.28 i 2.50 of 60-125
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 252 " 230 104 30-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.36 v 2350 94 of-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dnve
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

-3
Test/A\merica
‘ FAX (408) 782.6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www. testamericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11107, San Lorenzo, CA MQG0947
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GQ7TC-0023 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 08/10/07 15:12

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reporied on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the ¢hain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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" F; E ,&g Page 1 of 1 _
i 2l %‘I% %@ E @ Chain of Custody Record lon-site Time: / 5 :0 S~ Temp: 7 &
; _ & E@ @ Project Name: BP 11107 Off-site Time: /G5 S Temp: & -
8 @ i @ & " y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > CA > Alamed2>11107  [[Sky Conditions: =g~
i State or Lead Regnlatory Agency: IMeteorotogical Events; ~/0< €
] &ﬁ “é A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): |[Wind Speed; € Direction: T
b
i
i Lab Name: TestAmerica ]IBP/AR Facility No.: 11107 Consultant/Contractor: Strates Environmental, Inc.
IAddress: 883 Jarvis Drive IBP/AR Facility Address: 18501 Hesperian Blvd., San Lorenzo  {|Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
[Morgan Fll, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 25682
iLab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID # T 0600101665 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
[Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) ﬂEnfos Project No.: GOTTC-0023 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
[BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple {lProvision or RCOP (circle one) Provision TeleFax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
IAddress: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: (4-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical A {IE-mail EDD To; shayes@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax: _925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contzactos labor flinvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lzb Bottie Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
L E * :
! g 3 .
: - g - g Sample Point Lat/Long and
Ttem L. ] 2 EX Hi2 _ Comments
No. Sample Deseription 2 & 123 LavorstoryRe- 4S8 | 1 B! 1E1<] *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, EYBE, DIPE,
alz1g] ML E|S 212|812 EIRYEIE
1 fMw-4 Ve g0 7251 /1% 5 X X [x Ix [x
2 [MW-5 le2af | X 023 X X [X [x |x
3 [tw-6 Veoo| | X 036 X % |x Ix |x
4 |ITB 11107 - oo || | X O (& X X X X [x HOLD
5
&
7
8
9
10
Sampler's Name! ":j =7 Gavtales Relinquished By / Affillatlon Pate || Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date J| ‘Time
lsampler's Company: }75 eefo g = Uil fezk Pl i 1G24
[iShipment Date: Ao o SN e Y| N2 bt (g /|| A5
[8hipment Method: “ e [ tane 7/ || J510 04T > A e 1685
Shipment Tracking No: = (o
Special Instructions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
AN oral i -
Custody Seals In Place: Yes /o ) |  TempBlank:/Xe5/No |  Cooler Temp on Receipt: F/IC__ | TripBlankyYes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No

BP COC Rev, 5 10/1172006



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG | '

CLIENT NAME: A—P,(,D 1) 0“‘7 DATE RECD AT LAB: _7 (7 (( O For Regulatory Purposes? |
REC. BY (PRINT) T>.\J TIME REC'D AT LAB: LAY DRINKING WATER YES 1@ ;
WORKORDER: ML EAYT DATE LOGGED IN: H2FHo+ WASTE WATER  YES/

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLENT ID CONTAINER 1 PRESER SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION; VATIVE MATRIX | SANIPLED | CONDITION {ETC.)

. Custody Seal(s) Present / Absedt e
. Intact / Broken*

. Chain-of-Cuslody Pr&Sent / Absent*

. Traffic Reporis or =
Packing List; Present / Alfsant

. Airbilk: Airbill / Sticker

Present / Até’lt

. Airbill #: e

. Sample Labels: Fesent / Absent

. Sample {Ds: - 1g8tell / Not Listed

on Chain-of-Custody

. Sample Conditiorn: @@t { Broken*/

Leaking*

. Does information on chain-of-custody,
traffic reports and sampie labels
agree? ¥es I No*

. Sample received within :
hold time? @f No*

. Adequate sample valume
received? { No*

. Proper preservatives used? @ / No*

. Trip BidnkJ) Temp Blank @ved?

(circle which, T yes) YE3Y No*

. Read Temp: o, i‘.?"

Corrected Temp: N
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C7  Yed / No*
" - [li¢Aceepiance range for samples requiring thermal pres.)

|*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE
W.ooor F’rebiem COC

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION..

SRL Revision 8
Replaces Rev 7 (07/19/05} . Page §

feclive 00/13/06



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EPD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3Q07 GEC_WELL 11107
Facility Global ID: T0600101665
Facility Name: BP #11107

Submittal Date/Time: 9/12/2007 4:06:00 PM
Confirmation Number: 23192471386

Back to Main Menu

Logged iz as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1312644183
Date/Time of Submittal: 9/12/2007 4:02:15 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101665
FFacility Name: BP #11107
Submittal Title: 3Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections repori for this upload.

BP #11107 Regional Board - Case #: 01-1797
18501 HESPERIAN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
SAN LORENZO, CA 94580 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000489

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
1312644183 - 3Q07 GW Monitoring Q3 2007
SUBMITTED BY ' SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Asscciates, Inc. 9/12/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 0
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,B260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

o D OO

<< zZ =2 =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE{S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < < =




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCT8 SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



